Attachment A



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 8D6149D2-ADA3-49EC-BDB5-7317C6R3C785

CONTRACT FOR PUBLIC WORK
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
PRQJECT NO, 5524

THIS AGREEMENT, is made In triplicate by and between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political
subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called the "County,” and Coastal Paving & Excavating
Inc., hereinafter called the "Contractor," (collectively referred to as *the parties”).

WITNESSETH:
(1)  THE WORK

The Contractor shall do all the work and furnish all the materials, except such as are mentioned in any of
the Contract documents to be furnished by the County, necessary to construct and complate in g good,
warkmanlike and substantial manner and to the satisfaction of the County, the followlng public worle

SEAL COAT FY24
PROJECT NO. 5524

in accardance with this AGREEMENT and with all of the following additional Contract documents which
are incorporated into and made a part of this AGREEMENT:

(a) The Standard Specifications 2022, and the Standard Plans 2022, including issued revision, of
the State of California, Department of Transportation.

(b) Asetof plans and cross sections (when applicable) entitied:

PROJECT PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTION ON
BLANCO ROAD, RESERVATION ROAD, & RIVER ROAD
PROJECT NO. 5624

{¢) The Special Provisions for the work
(d) The Notice to Bidders calling for bids
(@) The Payment and Performance bonds
(f} Certificate of Insurance

{(g) The accepted hid/proposal including the following:

(1 List of SBubcontractors
(2) Equal Employment Opportunity Certification
(3) Public Contract Cods

Section 10285,7 Statement

Section 10162 Questionnaire

Section 10232 Statement
4) Noncollusion Declaration
(5) Debarment and Suspansion Certification
(6) Statement Concerning Employment Of Undocumented Aliens
(" Contractar's Certificate As To Workers' Compensation
(8} Waiver for Payment Adjustmants for Price Index Fluctuations
(9) Contractor’s Gertification of Good Faith Effort to Employ Monterey Bay Area
Resldents

{10} List of Satisfied Public Agencies



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 8D6148D2-ADA3-40EC-BDE5-7317C8B3C785

All Contract documents are intended to cooperate, 8o that any work called for In one (1) and riot
mentioned In another is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all. However, s
conflict betwean the terms of this AGREEMENT and the Contractor's bid or propos

(11)

Bidder's Bond

AGREEMENT shall control,

2,

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

In accordance with the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, the Contractor and every
Subcontractor will be required to secure the payment of compensation to hisfherfits employees.

hould there be any
al, then this

3. CONTRACT PRICE

The County shall pay the Contractor the following prices for the performance of this Contract:

SEAL COAT FY24

PROJECT NO. 5524
ftam | llem . . Unit Price | Item Total (in
No. Code Description Unit Quantity {In Figures) | Figures)
1 120090 Construction Area Signs LS 1 90,000.00 90,000.00
2 120100 Traffic Control System LS 1 664,014.00 | 664,014.00
3 130100 Job Site Management LS 1 190,262,285 190,262.25
4 130200 Prepare Water Pollution LS 1 19,800.00 19,800.00

Control Program
5 160101 Clearing and Grubhing 1S 1 79,750.00 79,750.00
6 190101 Roadway Excavation cY 840 50.00 | 42,000.00
7 194001 Ditch Excavation cY g0 40.00 32,600.00
8 200000 Landscape Fabric SQYD 2,630 5.00 12,650.00
9 373900 Asphaltic Emuision TON 12 2,000.00 24,000.00
10 374002 Asphaltic Rubber Binder TON 220 976.00 | 128,500,00
11 | 375036 ggea‘;‘)’ated Aggregate (Seal TON 1,729 88.00 | 152,152.00
12 378000 Micro-Surfacing TON 647 433.00 | 280,151.00
Tire Rubber Modified Surface

13 378000A Sealer (TRMSS) TON 14 2,250.00 31,500,00
14 390011 Prepaving Inertial Profilar LS 1 5,000.00 5,000.00
15 380020 Prepaving Grinding Day DAY 6 12,426.00 74,550.00




DocuSign Envelope |D: 8D6149D2-ADA3-49EC-BD65-7317CG6B3C785

ltermn | ltem . . . Unit Price | Item Total (In

No. | Code Description Unit Quantity {in Figures) | Figures)
Replace Concrete Asphalt

16 390095 Surfacing cY 3,390 340.00 | 1,152,600,00

17 390132 Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A) TON 1,450 160.00 232,000.00
Cold Plane Asphali Concrete

18 398200 Pavemant SQYD 8,590 6.00 51,540.00

19 780230 Survey Monument EA 4 1,250.00 5,000.00

20 810120 Remove Pavement Marker EA 1,616 5.00 8,076.00
Pavement Marker

21 810230 (Retroreflective) EA 1,815 5.00 8,075.00
Thermoplastic Pavemant

22 840516 Marking (Enhance Wet Night SQFT 1,844 10.00 18,440.00
Visibility)
8" Tharmoplastic Traffic Stripe

23 | 846007 (Enhance Wet Night Visibiity) | ¥ 73,400 2,00 | 146,800.00
8" Thermogplastic Traffic Stripe

24 | 846008 (Enhance Wet Night Visibility) | LF 300 2.50 750.00
(Broken 8-4)
6" Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe

25 8406156 (Enhance Wet Night Visibility) LF 13,214 2.60 33,035.00
{Broken 18-12)

26 846000 8" Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe LE 1,752 . 3.00 5.266.00
(Enhance Wet Night Visibility) '

27 845013 12” Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe LE 110 5.00 550.00
(Enhance Wet Night Visibility}

28 | 846030 Remove Thermoplastic Traffic | | 88,635 125 110,793.76
Stripe

29 | 846035 Remove Thermoplastic SQFT 1,924 1.50 2,886.00
Paverment Marking

30 860810 [nductive Loop Detector LS 1 22,900.00 22.900.00

TOTAL COST $3,630,630.00
F = Final Pay ltem
S — Speciaity tem
4, PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT

The parties to this AGREEMENT understand and agree that this is a Public Worlks Contract pursuant to
California Public Contract Code Section 7103.5 which states:

{a) As used in this section:

(1) “Public works contract” means a contract awarded throu

gh competitive bids by the state or any of

its political subdlvisions or public agencies, on whose behalf the Attorney General may bring an
action pursuant to subdivision {c} of Section 16750 of the Business and Professions Code, for the




DocuSign Envelope ID: 8D6149D2-ADA3-49EC-BD85-7317C6B3C785

erection, construction, alteration, repalr, or improvement of any structure, building, road, or other
improvement of any kind.

(2) "Awarding body” means the state or the subdivision or agency awarding a public works contract,

(b) In entering Into a public works contract or a subcontract to supply goods, services, or materials

(c)

pursuant to a public works contract, the contractor or subcontractor offers and agrees to assign to
the awarding body all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of actfon it may have under
Saction 4 of the Clayton Act (15 U.8.C. Sec. 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chaptar 2
{(commencing with Section 16700) of Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code),
arising from purchases of goods, services, or materlals pursuant to the public works contract or
the subcontract. This asslgnment shall be made and become effective at the time the awarding
bedy tenders final payment to the contractor, without further acknowledgment by the parties.

Subdivision (b) shall be included in fuil in the specifications for the public works contract or In the
general provisions incorporated therein and shall be included in full in the public works contract or
in the general provisions incorporated therein.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8D8149D2-ADA3-49EC-BDE5-7317C6B3CTES

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties herato have executed this AGREEMENT as of the last date
appearing below thelr respective signatures.

CONTRACTOR:

Loastal Bwing ¢ Ex cavating /7.

(Name of Company) ~

By:

Npime ‘Prodlbeo

Gorp: Signature of Chalr, President, or Vice-Prasidznt

LLC: Signature of Manager

SINChiadl FRENEs e

Corp:LBignature of Sacretary, Asst, Secretary, GFO
Treasuret or Asst, Treasurer

LLC:  Signature of Manager

Upirne /melicrec,

Printed Name

" fresidienrt

Printed Name

Titla

Its; ffﬂf‘c’mﬂg/

Tltle

Date: - )af /11, /24

Date: &4//4«9 /;? ¥

_ COUNTY OF MONTEREY:

By, | |

Name:  Randell Ishil, MS, PE, TE, PTOE

Title: Director of Public Works, Facilitios

) and Parks

Dated:
QFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL-
RISK MANAGEMENT
APPROVED AS TO FORM

Name: Mary Grace Pajry

Title: Daputy County Counsel

Date: 4/25/2024 | 4:22 PM PDT

By

Name:

Title:
Date:

By:

Narme:

Title:
Date:

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL TERMS
PROVISIONS

PocuSigned by:
l Mﬁu MOA.
nnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

" Ma Mon

Chief Deputy Auditor-Gontroller

4/25/2024 | 5:13 PM PDT

OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL-
RISK MANAGEMENT

APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/
INSURANCE PROVISIONS

AncuSigned by:

David Bollon

David Bolton
Risk Manager

4/26/2024 | 8:16 AM PDT

FINSTRUCTIONS: (f CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full tegel name of the
corporation shall be set forth above fogether with the signatures of two (2) apecified officers par California N
Corporations Code Saction 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limitsd Liability Corporation (.G, the full legal name of tha
LLG shall be set forth above together with the signaturae of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the
hame of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute
this AGREEMENT an behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR Is contracting i an Individual capaclty, the
individual shall set forth the name of the businass, if any, and shall personally sign the AGREEMENT.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8D6149D2-ADA3-49EC-BD6E5-7317C6B3CT856

COUNTY OF MONTEREY Bond Number: 3100019
PAYMENT BOND
(Civll Code Section 9550)
WHEREAS, the County of Monteray has awarded 1o Principel, as Contractor, a Contraot for the
following project:

SEAL COAT FY24
PROJECT NO, 5624

AND WHEREAS, Principal, as Contraotor, is required to furnish & bond In connection with eaid
Contract, to secure the payment of claims of laborers, machanics, materlalmen, and other parsons
furnishing labor and materials on the project, as provided by law,

NOW, THEREFORE, we __ Coastal Paving & Excavating Inc. . ag
Principal, and Developars Surely and Indemnity Gompany

a8 Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of
California (herelnafter called "County”), and to the pargons named in California Givii Gode section 9100 in
the panal sum of Thres Million Six Hundred Thirty Thousand Six Hundred Thirty and 00/100 Dollars
{§___3.830830.00 . . )forthe paymient of which sum in lawfid money of the Uniled States, well and
truly to be made, we bind aurselves, our helrs, exaculors, administrators, successers and assigns, jaintly
and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUICH THAT:

IFthe Principal, of any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, SUocessors, B8signs, or
Subcantractors, (1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Coda Section 9100 with respact to
any labor or materlals furnished by said persons on the project described abave, or (2) falls to pay in full
all amounts due under tha California Unemployment tnsurance Code with réapeact o work or labaor
performed on the project described above, or (3) falls to pay for any amounts required to ba deducted,
withheld, and paid over fo the Employment Developmant Departraant fror the wayes of amployees of the
Prineipal and Subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance Code Section 13020 with respuact to
such work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surely hereby stipulates and agreses that no change, extension of fime, alteration or addition to
tha lerms of the Contract on the call for hids, or to the work to be performed there urider, or the
specifications accompanying the same, shall th any way affect its ohligation under this bond, and it does
hareby walve notice of any such change, extenalon of tiirie, alteration or axddition to the terms of sald
Contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the spacifications.

If sultis braught upan this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay ail
lifigation expenses incurrad by the County In such sult, including aitomey's fess, court tosts, expert
witness fees and investigation expensas. -

This bond inutes to the bensfit of any of the persens natnad In Civil Code Section 9100, and such
persons or thelr assigna shall have a right of action in any sult brought upon this bond, subject to any
limitations et forth in Civil Code Sections 8550 et seq. (CIvl Code, Division 4, Part 6, Tithe 3, Chapter &:
Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above bounden parties have executed this Instrument under their
several seals this_22nd_day of Apri ;2024 the name and corporate seal of each

SEAL COAT PROJECT ON BLANCO RD, RESERVATION RD, & RIVER RD
FROJEGT NO, 8524 1




DocuSign Envelope [D: 8D6148D2-ADA3-49EC-BD65-7317C6B3C785

corporate parly being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative,
pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Gorporate Seal} Coastal Paving & Excavaiing Inc.
‘ Principal
By A kﬁm
Nzme and Title {Aurg
{Corporate Seal)

LT

{Altach notary acknowledgement for all signatures and original or cerfified copy of unresolved
appointment, attorney-in-fact certificate, power of attorney, by laws, or other instrumant entitiing or
euthorizing person execullng bond on behalf of Sursty to do s0.)

SEAL COAT PROJECT ON BLANCO RD, RESERVATION RD, & RIVER RY
PROJECT NO. 5624



DocuSign Envelopa 1D: 8D6149D2-ADA3-49EC-BD65-7317C6B3C785

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies anly the ldentity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificata |3
attached, and ot the fruthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that documant.

State of Atlzona }
County of Matlcopa )
On 0412242024 before me, Kymber Rudd, Nolary Public
(insert neme and title of the officer)
personally appeared Alsc Klalner, Attorhay-in-Fect ,

who proved to ma on the basls of satisfactory evidenee to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that hefshe/they executed the samea in
his/heritheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by hisfhet/thelr signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Arizona that the foregolng
paragraph is trre and correct.

KYMBER RUD
N Notery Publie, Ste:yofarizcna
Marloopa County
Commission # 845943
My Commisaion Bxpiras
Apsil 18, 2027

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

Signature MM@M {Seal)




DocuSign Envelope ID: 8D6149D2-ADA3-49EC-BDEE-7317CE6B3C 786

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
cartificate verifias only the Identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the fruthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of Callforni

County of /ﬂ EW A

o 1389097 aoumn Qs Ml Lt

(insert name and title of the offiber)
personally appeared __{ Q:{Zk 4 ﬂ 2 ZfWﬂ/Q
who proved to me on the basls of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name{s) Isfare

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to ma that he/she/they executed the same In
his/her/thelr authorized capacity(ies), and that by hisfher/thelr signature(s) on the Insirument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the Instrument.

| certlfy under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregaing
paragraph I8 ttue and corrgct.

SARAH BANON

b R
FEERY Notary Public - Cailfornla
& e Morteray County
“ B4 Commission # 2352711
"I my Comm, Exalres dar 23, 2025
- b e g
Slgnature ’%ﬁy P {Seal)

T

WITNESS my hand and officlal seal.




DocuSign Envelope 12 8D6148D2-ADA3-40EC-BD65-7317C6B3C785

4

POWER OF AYTORNEY FOR
COREFOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY
BEVELOPERS SHRITY AN INDEMNITY COMPANY
5% Malden Lare, 436 Floor, Now York, NY 10038
(212 2207020

KNOW ALL BY THESR PRESENTS ther, GXOEDE 43 expressly limitedl heroin, COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURBTY AND
INDEMNITY COMPANY, do heraly inoke, constitole and appolnL:

Taylor Wilafead, Alen Kialnar and Chrisiopher Morrow y of Mese, AZ

08 [is true and bawiul Aitorneywin-Faet, to make, exeoute, delfyer andl ackaowledge, for and on Bahalf of sefd companies, ossurstics, bonds, undvrakings and contrets
ot sareiyshlp giving und grmiing wnto snid Avomeysin-Tegt il power and authority to do and to perfonn every net necessary, requilsfte or proper o be deve In
connection therowith g ench of spid sompany eauld da, Sut Yosorving to ¢neh of suid company Ml power of substitution and ravauation, td all of the acts of sgid
Algmpey-in-fact, puguan L fiese prosents, oo hereby ratiled aind confirmed, ‘This Power af Atlotney I3 effosiive duiy 12, 2023 md
ghell axpire on Dueeember 31, 2023,

This Powerof Atomay fs aranted and fs slgned tider amd by anthorily of the folowing meolutions adopied by the Hoard of Direolora bPCORBEOINTE [HSURANCE
COMPANY andd DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY {eolleniively, “Company™) on February 19, 2023,

RESOLVED, dhot Sum Zpzn, Prosidont, Suget ritfim, ice Presldont, & tine, and Crai Biveutive j

rety, each an employee of AmTeust North Amerfca, Tne., an sifilinie of lhe Campany (e “Authorized Slgnors™), are hoeby sthorized 1o sxecute 8 Power
of Atlornay, qualifying attoruey(a)-in-fact nemed in the Powst of Atlomey fo gseonte, oh behali® of e Company, bonds, undeitakings and contracls of
Aurotyshig, ar other suretyship ub[lﬁﬂlinns; el that the Secratary or any Assistang Sexratery of the Comipany be, and each of thei, Texely is, authorized to attest
‘th execullon af any sueh Pawer af Attornay,

RESCLYED, that the slgmature ol sny ono of the Auihorizad Signors wnd the Secrelury ar iy Assistant Beerelury of the Compiny, und the seal of e Company
rust b uftixecl 3 any such Power of Attorney, snd any such slgmatura o geal iy be aftixed by fhesime, ad sush Power of Attemey § hall be valid
Dinding upon the Corpsany wiien so47fixed and in the Rubure with Teapect i any hond, urdetiuking or eontract of surstyship ta whiels it i Wtached,

U4 WITNESS WHEREOF, COREPOINTE MNSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURETY AND [NDEMNEIY COMPANY have couserd thess presents to be

signed by the Authorized Signor snd stestod by Lbvait Becretiry or Agulstast Seortary this Miyreh 27, 2023 .
nlﬂlu,“ MALLLLAL T
“\“ ¥ L "l;*
By: e AN “\a‘ ] ‘5;%?“4/{:.{::% hh‘j‘;q_@'e:“é?%gvf?vaé’m‘;
LAY NIy Aot & A oRPORg I S T
el 7 - ST S Ny
_— » i A TARTL
Fitle:  President, Surely Hndera iting &- %.'5 SEAL ;55 % i%.& 1936 ;8 ‘;:
= N FhRF % Y s 5
30 "oV % B Qpomin S
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: K I At
. ”y ” e \ Ry "y , S ¥
U IPITI L LTI

A notary publio or other offlosr completing this certificate verifies only the
identity of the individua! who slgned the docment t which this certificate is
attached, and nof the trithfalness, accuracy, or valid ity of that document.

ETATE OF Californla COUN'TY OFF Qrange

Onthis 27 deyof ____ _  Woreh, 20 133, baftwe me. Hoanp-fuyen Phu Pham » persomlly appeared  Som Zoe R
wha proved to e on the basis of snliafactory evidence i be e person whoss name Iz subsertbed to within the inatrment and acknowledged to me that oy oxecuted
e same In their suthorized capacity, und thel by the signatire on the instromaont fie entitios upob behalwhich the person seted. sxeouted Lhis instriment.

Loerley, wrgler penally of pechury, wader the tnws of the State of Cnlifomin that the faregoing satngraply is true and correet,

WITNESS my lintel ane offfoinl seal,

B HOAGONENP, Wik |

- Natary Bublic » Zafiforaka
, ™ Fange Counl g
Signature ) _— vy Commission # 2432570
- B My Comm, Fupiras Dae 31, 1026

CORPORATE CERTIFICATION
The undorsipaed, the Seerslary or Azsisiant Secictary of COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEYELOPERS SURETY AND INCEMNITY

COMPANY, does hereby eortify that the provisiens oFthe resolutipns of the respectives Boarls of Disectors of asid cotporslions aof forth in this Power uf Ailomey
wr i foroe as of the date ofthis Cortéfieation.

i Certifioation is cxesutedd in the City of Clevaland, Chio, this March 19, 20223,
e« oeuSIgnad by

Oy Mty Barry W. Moses, Assistant Seeretury FOANe, NIA
6B041BHZADEBAEC, , .

DozuSignEnvelopelD:33528FD6-5E0D-4708-837E-01 E456E6530F . Hd. 0323

Slgnad and sealed this 22nd  day of Aprll, 2024



DocuSign L—‘:nvelope ID: 8D6149D2-ADA3-49EC-BDE5-7317C6B3C786

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
PERFORMANCE BEOND

Bond Numbaer: 3100019

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,__ Coastal Paving & Excavating Inc.
a8 Centractor, a Contraict for the follewlng profect:

SEAL COAT Fy24
PROJECT NO. 8524

WHEREAS, Princlpal, as Gontractor, s required to fumnish a bond in connection with sald
Cantract, to secure the falthful perforance of said Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, we __ Cosstal Paving & Excavating Ine. &g
Principal, and Developars Surely and indsmnlty Gompany
ag Surety, are hald and firshly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of
California (herelnafter caflad "County™), ih the penal sum of _ Three Milllon Six Hundred Thirly Thousand
Slx Hundrad Thirty and 00/100 Dojlars (§.3.630.630.00 . 1}, forthe payment of
which sum in lawful money of the Unitad Statss, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs,
exacutors, administrators, successors and asslgns, Jointly and severaliy, firmly by these presants,

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS S8UCH THAT:

if the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's hairs, executors, adminlgteators, sucoessors, or
assigna, (1) shall In all things stand to and ablde by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants,
conditions, and agreements In said Gontract and siny aliteration thereof made as therein providad, on
Frincipal's part o be kept and patfonmed, at the fime and in the manner thersin spedfied and in all
respacts actording to thelr trug intent and meaning, and (2) shall defend, Indemnify and save harmlegs
the County, the members of its board of supervisors, and fta officers, agents and employeds as therein
siipulated, then thls obligation shall become null and vold; otherwlss, i shall be and ramain in full foroe
and virfue.

Suraly hereby stipulates and agrees thal no changs, extenslon of tima, asiteration, or addition to
the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the.
specifications accompanying the sarne, shall In any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it doss
hereby waive notice of any such changs, exienslon of time, alteration or addition to the terma of sald
Contract or tha call for bids, of to the work, or fo the spedifications.

Whanevar the Principal, as Contractor, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract
by the County of Monteray, the County of Moriterey having performed its obligation under the Contract,
Surety may promptly remady the default, or shall promptly:

(1) Complete the Gonfract In accordance with Its tarms or canditions, or

(2) Obtaln a bid or bids for subrniaslon to County of Monterey for completing the Contract in
accardarics with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by County of Monteray and
Sursly of the lowest responsible end responsive bidder, arranga for & Contract befweean such
bidder and County of Monteray, and make avallable as work progresses (even though there
should be & default or a succession of defaults under the Gontract or Contracts of complation
arranged under this paregraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balarice of
Contract price.

SEML COAT PROJECT FY24 ON BLANCO RD, RESERVATION RD, & RIVER RD
PROJECT NO, 5524 1




DacuSign E‘nve lope ID: 8D614902-ADA3-40EC-BD65-7317C6B3C 786

I sut I8 brought upon this bend by the County and Judgment is recovared, the Surety shall pay ali
Iitigation expenses icurred by the County In such sult, Including attorney's fees, court costs, expart
witness fees and Investigation expenses.

[N WITNESS WHEREQF, the above bounden parties have exeoutad this instrumeant under their
several seals this _22nd _day of Aprl y 2024, the name and corporate seal of
each corpotale party beitiy hereto alfixed and these presenits duly signed by its undersigned

rapresentative, pursuant to authority of ite govarning body,

Coastal Paving & Exoavating Ino.

{Corporats Seal)
oy el

Joun A
e

Narne and Titled 2440,

Indemnity Campany

Developers, Surshy and

{Corporate Seal)
‘ % Surety / /

v s,

SN e

Siatet,

A |
i Nare and Title __Alec Klelner, Attamey-In-Fact

1936

it

dgement for all signatures and original or ceriified copy of unresolved
ment entiting or

n-fact cerlificate, power of attorney, by laws, or other Instru

(Attach notary acknowle
appointiment, attorney-t
cuting bond on behalf of Surety to do so.)

autharizing person exs

) REBERVATION R, & RIVER RD
2

SEAL GOAT PROJECT FY24 ON BLANGO RD,
PROJECT NO. 8524




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 8D6140D2-ADA3-40EC-BD65-731706B3C785

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary pubiic or other officer completing this
certiffcate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certlficate 1s
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document,

State of Arlzong )

County of Marfoapa )

On 04/22/2024 hefore me, Kymber Rudd, Notary Public
(insert name and fitle of the officer)

personally appeared Alec Klalner, Attorney-InFact

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence 1o be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribad to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that hefshe/lhey executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by hisfherithelr signature(s) on the Instrument the
person(s), or the antity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the Instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the taws of the State of Arizona that the foragoing
paragraph is true and comrect. :

o KYMBER RUDD
M Notary Publle, Stats of Arizons
i Maricopa Gounty
Comraisalon # 646543
My Commission Expires
Aprit 16, 2027

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature WWW ‘ {Seal)




DocuSign énvelope ID: 8D614902-ADA3-49EC-BD65-7317C6B3C 785

AR P

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A hotary publlc or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identily of the Individual
wha signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulnass, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of Galiforpia
Gounty of _%ﬂ %{M )

/a
On éﬂrﬁzﬂ 222{{ befors me, ,SJQM,A ﬂ)ﬂm /]/W%&

{insert name and tille of the officer)

parsonally appeared ( Aoy p npe M% 42

who proved to me on the basls of satisfactory svidence 16 be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed fo the within Instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey axecuted the same in
his/herithelr authorlzed capacity(ies), and that by hisfher/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon bahalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| gertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
patagiaph is true and correct.

bﬁ?{é " GSA’;R‘.?S BANON
WITNESS my hand and officlal seal. PR " ey oy
‘ﬁ‘ﬁ"‘!’i ;M Commission # 2352111 'E

y Com'm, Exalres Mar 23, 2025

Sighature M’— {Seat)




DocuSign L—fnvelope 1D; 8D6149D2-ADA3-49EC-BDB5-7317C6B3CT785

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR
COREPOINTEG INSURANCE COMPPANY
DEVELOPERS BURETY AND INDEMSITY COMPANY
59 biaklen Lure, 43 Fioor, Now York, NY 10038
{212y 220-7120

ENOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS thu, except 15 expressly Finitted herein, CORBPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DRVELOFERS SURRTY AND
INDEMNETY COMPANY, do heraby melte, sonstitute and sppein:

Teylor Wilstead, Ingr and Chrfataplar Marow sof Meas, AZ

as Tt trwa nrid Inwibil Attornassin-Feo, to malee, sxeente, deliver and nekuawlerdge, o nd en behnlf of sajd companies, as swsties,
of surctyshép giving ud granthng tnto safd Attomey-ln-Fuet (el pawer and authorily to do aod to perform every net necessary, fequisite ar propes o e done (n
connegtion therewith s eash of said eompany coutd do, but raserving to ¢nch of said compniy full powar of subatiution axd revewation, aad af of the aots of zaid

Aomey-Jn-Fagt, pursuant w these preserts, are lereby mtifled wnd confianed, 1S Power of Attomey ip effective ___ July 12, 2029 myl
shall expira en Deoemiber 31, 2025,

bonds, ardertalings mrl contenuts

This Power of Atiomny is peanted nd I8 signed under and by atthority of thy fllowing resalutéons elopied by the Boaret of Dlrsctots ol COREPOINTE INSURANGCE
COMPANY and DEVELORERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY {polleclively, “Cotpiny™) on Pebruary 10, 2023,

RESOLVED, that Soen Zaza, Lrosiont, Suty, Undorslting, s, [ fire Prog Suruty Ly z, A i, Jixecuty o
Surcly, each mn employes of Am'Tasl North Awerica, (1., ahy afiilinte of the Company {the “Autherized Bignors™), ae hersby authorized fo exenie a Power
of Atorney, qualitying attorssy(s)-n-thct named in the Powae of Altcinoy to oteaute, vii behnlf of ihe Company, bonds, undlertakings sad contruts of

surelyahip, or other stretyship obligations; and that te Soctelary oc my Asslsint Seorctary of' the Compeny be, and each ol them hereby s, muthorized (o sitest
the execulion of sny such Poveer of Altomey,

RESOLVED, that the signature of aty one of the Authorfzed Signors and the Bearelury or any Assistant Searetary o Fthe Compnry, and the seal of the Compryy
it be aftixed to any such Power of Attorny, and any sueh hignatire or seal may be affized by taosimile, md such Power of Atoiney s hall be valid and
binding tpon the Company whee so affised and i e fbure with vespect to any bond, underiuking or contract of suretyship to which it is sttaohed,

TN WITNESS WREREOY, CORGPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY mnd DEVELOPERS SURETY ANE INDEMMITY COMPANY have aysed dhesn presents to be

sighed by the Authorized Sigror and attested by thefr Seeretory or Assistant Boeratary this March 27, 2023 .
‘“Hl"tl" " . "'“!.llﬂﬂ‘na"
I o W NBURA Wt AND 4 %,
By: /"(‘; ( : e“k":ﬁ?{éb‘ gﬁ?%:‘%, #“L’?ﬁ‘&&'ﬁ&:{{’y@@"%
» I o » v ' ) . b
Pringed NRMI Z,%;L”’/ L.:/ § {‘S‘E;;"CP ){Q‘".. %'& g' agjf-*‘i’s’ &Q".%;%
e Bro . 208 QY ES R4 1RE
Vitke: _Prosidost, Susefy Undarwritips, 3 !&"' SEAI_/’::E s ﬁi’t 193 6 .28 g
L LK. *
% 0N S d B O8N C&E
%N a.quyyz;‘%" »?.;‘:;- %, @'E?UFOR‘,‘.‘?:@?F
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: %, W o, QR
""nuum‘“‘ """umu“‘“

A nolacy public or otket offfoer completing this certificate verifics ohly the
identity of the individual who signed the dooument to which this cettificate iy
#itachied, and not the tiuthfulness, aceuracy, or valid ity of that document.

STATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange

On (hits 27 _ day of, Mearch ., 2023 . belore me, Peonapit-Qnven Phy Pham s Personally appoaved  Sam Zoun
wha proved to mie on e basiy of satisfoetory ovidence 1o bo the persun whase name {3 subseribed to within te instrament gid acknowledged to mothat ihey weestized
€0 some i their authorized capacfiy, and that by the sianatore on the Tnstryment e srijiios upolt behall which tre person acted, cxeetted this instrument.

beertliy, under penaley of piechury, undo the lows o the Siste of_Califbrala that the Foragoing pargraph I teite and correar,
WITNESS my hand and ofifein! sesk.

HOANG-QUYEN # MHAM
Matary Publie « Callfornla
Orange Coupty £
vV Comnilsion # 2432970 §
My Comm. Bxpires Dae 31, 2006

-

Sigaaturs

CORPORATE CERTIFICATION
The undersigned, (he Sseratacy or Assistont Seeretary of CORBROINTE INSURANCE COMPANY ond DEVELOPERS BURETV AND INDEMNITY

COMPANY, doce hereby cortily that the provisions of the zosolutions off the respeetive Bosrds of Diotors of 3dd eorporlians s Parth in (is Power of Attormey
arg in foren ns of the date of s Cardfication,

“Fivig Cortification fi sueonted in the City of Clevelin, Chilo, this Mareh 19, 2023,

DosuRigned by:
Byt | Mlj{!j Barry W, Moses, Asgistond Secretary FOA o, NA
ABEATHET ADEGAG, . ) .
DocuBighEnvelopslD: 35526F D6-EEO0.4706.887E-01 E4BELA530F . Ed. 0323

Sloned and sealed this Zdnd — day of April, 2024 R




BoeuSign Envelope ID: 8D8149D2-ADA3-49EC-BDE5-7317C6B3C785

COASPAV.01 ______ SODGERS
ACORL> B (MMIDDIYYYY
‘ i CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE T ATo00s

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
GERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE FOLICIES
BELOW. THIS GERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DCES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRAGT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: I the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons of be endorged,

If SUBROGATION |18 WAIVED, subject to the terms and condltfons of the policy, certaln policles may reguire an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certiflcate holder in lleu of such endorsemeni(s). .

PRODUGER per
1'3(',";!'#,1%'}?, %cfl&sg}tage Insurance Sarvices _&DINEDI met (916) 784-0703 l PAE o
Rosevilis, CA 95678 | E8iikes, support@hulldersadvantageins.com
INSURER(B) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAKC #
msurer A : Inflnity Select Insurance Company 20260
MSURED INBURER 8 :
Coastal Paving and Excavating Inc | INSURER C ;
24560 Silver Cloud Court Suite 102 INSURERD :
Monterey, CA 93240 INSURER E :
INBURERF ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; REVISION NUMBER:

THIS I8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE FOLIGY PERICD
INDIGATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITICN OF ANY GONTRAGT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFIGATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLIGIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJEGT TO ALL THE TERVE,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUGED BY PAID CLAIMS,

INaK TYPE OF INSURANCE ATDL DR POLICY NUMBER BRN Ty | b ey LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 3
CLAMSMADE [ | 0couR DAAGE TORENTED —
] MED EXP (Any ohe peraon) 3
] PERBONAL & ADYV INJURY, 3
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; _GENERAL AGGREGATE $
roLicy || §BS: 106
8 JECT PREDUGTS - COMPICF AGG | §
OTHER: ]
A | AUTONOBILE LIABILITY | (REED SINGLE LM T 1,000,000
| | ANYauTO 50006028302 3/2012024 | 320/2025 | BODILY WJURY (Per parson) | 5
ngED n %ggULED ) ]
| AUTOS onLy Al BODILY INJURY (Per eccident)| §
g D PROPER Al E
X | H5RR oy NI | RORERE A 6
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCLURRENCE §
EXCESS LIAS CLAIMS-MADE  AGDREGATE 5
oo | [ merenmons $
WORKERS GOMPENSATION PER ot~
AND EEPLOYERS' LIARILYTY YiN ST J_ | ER.
PROPRIET! ERYERECUTIVE L.
ﬁf\{'mf‘ mﬁ%ﬁh%;&%[ ER/E: NiA EL. EAGH AGGIDENT 5.
. andatory Inn MH) E.L. HBEASE - EA EMPLOYER §
I yos, dsasrlba under
DESCRIPTION QF QRERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - PQLICY LiMIT | $

Excavating lnc., for the pered indicated.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIING | LOCATIONS / VEHIGLES (ACORD 104, Additional Remarke Schedulo, may bo attached if more space |3 raqulre’ji)
This cortificate of llabltity Insurancae certifios that the covaraga listed above has been Issued to tho named insured, Michael Mellcla, DBA: Coastal Paving ancl

&

Contracts & Purchasing Divislon
1488 Schilling Place
Salinas, CA 43901

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
County of Monterey THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WML BE DELIVERED IN

AGCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY FROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

el

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

&

® 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACGORD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8D8149D2-ADA3-42EC-BDE5-7317C6B3CT785
ACORLY

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MDD YYY)

Avaiif 2716841 411812024

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND GONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE GOVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THI& GERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISBUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certlficate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSUREI'), the polley(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorsed. If
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and ¢onditlons of the policy, cerialn pollcles may require an endorsement. A efatement on this
certlflcate does not confer rights to the cerfificate holder in lieu ¢f such endorsement(s).

CONTAGT
PLI}(S)TLIIﬁggmncs Sarvices, LLC ! % B44-250-4008 | Tx
2602 N Rocky Polnt Drive Al e —I (A0, ol
Tampa, FL 33607 ADDREgs:  BBSlearls@locktonafinily.comt
INSURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAID #
INSURER 4 Ace American Insuranee Company 22567
"EORETAL PAVING & EXCAVATING, ING INSURER B :
24660 Sliver Cloud Cf, INSURER ¢
MONTEREY, CA 93040 INSURER B :
INSURER B :
INSURERF ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABCVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDIGATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TOQ WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISBUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN I8 SUBIECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUGED BY PAID CLAIMS

IAEDLISUBH]
TR TYPE OF INBURANCE RUED WD POLICY NUMBER () | (O ) LmITS
COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH DGGURRENCE $
[TPAVAGE 10 RENTEN
| CLAIMB-MADE [:I GGGUR PREleEEgO(Eg geourrance) | §
MED EXP {Any ane person} $
- PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | §
GEN', AGGBREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: RENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-
POLIGY JECT LOG PRODUGTS - COMPIOP AGG | 8
OTHER: N 3
AUTONGBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLELMIT | 5
ANV AUTO BODILY INJURY {Por person) | §
| oOWNED HUHERULED
el o i PROFERTVORIAGE
HIHED
! AUTOS DNLY AUTOR ONLY | (Per aecidanty 3
$
UMBRELLALIAB | | gpour EACH OGGURRENCE s
EXGESS LIAB GLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3
DED | I RETEWTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION ¥ | PER OTH:
AND EMPLOVERS' LIABILITY YIN BTATUTE BR
ANY PROPRIETORFEARTNERIEXECUTIVE L, 2,000,000
A | OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NiAl X C55580660 1112024 AMizo2g | EACH AGGIDENT $
{#andntory in NH) EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEER § 200,000
If yag, deacribe unde,
DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS below EL. OISEABE - POLIGY LIMIT  § 2,000,000

Polloy Stats = CA
Walvar of Subsogalion In favor of cextificata holder when required by waitten contract

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEMICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remerks Schedule, may bo attashed If move space Is required)

ATTN: Contracta & Purchasing Division
1488 Schilling Place
Salinas, GA 93001

GERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
AHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
County Of Monterey THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED

N AGGORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPREGENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1088:2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights d.
The ACORD narne and logo are ragisterad marks of AGORD ghts raserve



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 8D6149D2-ADA3-40EC-BDE6-7317CEB3C785

Workers' Compensation and Employers® Liability Pollcy

Named Insured
COASTAL PAVING & EXCAVATING, INC

24660 Silver Cloud Ct,
MONTEREY, CA 93940

Endoresrnignt Numbar

Palley Number
Symbol: WLR  Number: C55580650

Folioy Perlod
11172024 TO 1/1/2026

Effeciive Dats of Endorsement
41182024

Isguad By (Name of the Insurance Company}
Ace Ametigan Insurance Company

Insert the polloy humber. The remalnder of the infotmatlon is o be complated only when this andorssment Is lssuad subseadquent to the preparation of the polloy,
This endorsement changes the pofloy to which It I attached and Is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated,

CALIFORNIA WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement appllés only o the insurance provided by the por.lcy because California is shown in Item
3.A. of the Information Page. :

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will
hot enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule, but this waiver applies
only with respect to bedily injury arising out of the operations described in the Schedule, where you are
required by a wrilten contract to obtain this waiver from us,

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your empioysas while
engaged in the work described In the Schedule.

Schedule

1. { )} Specific Waiver
Name of person or arganizafion:

(X} Blanket Waiver '

Any person or organization for whom the Named Insured has agreed by written contract to furnish this
waiver,

2. Operations:
ALL CALIFORNIA OPERATIONS

3. Premium:

The premium charge for this endorsement shall be ___ 1.0 parcent of the California premium developed
on payroll in connection with work performed for the above person(s) ar organization(s) arising out of the
operations described.

4. Minimum Premiutm: $0

TR Lineer

Authorlzed Agent

WG 90 03 75 (05/18)




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 8D6148D2-ADA3-49EC-BDE5-7317C6B3C785

,@b@ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE oo,

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER DF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE GCOVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRAGT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the cartificate holder js an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the polley{les) must hava ADDITIONAL INSUﬁEEprovislona or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION 5 WAIVED, subfact to the terms and conditlons of the polley, certain policles may raqulre an endorssmant, A statement on
this cerliflcato does nof confor rights to the certlficate holder in liau of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CNEST T p Adelman
Aon Private Risk Mmnagement. ﬁ{fg Rreen 2 FAY
MSCH#17208 ~ PO Box 551343 KN, e | T, Mo
A%A“' s Dorasn, adalmanWaon . aom
Atlanta GA 30355 ADDRELE -
INBURER({S) AEFORDING COVERAGE NAIGH .
. INSURER A : Genaral Saourltiy Insurance Co 20559
INSURED INEURER B : Evana I ¢
Coastal Paving & Excavating Ino ERD ton Inguzange Company 5378
i INBURER G : Buide One Tnsurance Company 15032
24560 Silver Cloud Ct, Bte 102 INSURERD: Bummit Spealaliy Insurance Cp 16889
Montery CA 93940 ' INSURERE 1 Gatham Insurance Company 28569
INGURER F; Cyum & Fomta 44520
COVERAGES D CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Cext In 48377 (20) REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO GERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE FOLICY PERIOD
INDIGATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRAGT QR OTHER DOGUIMENT WITH RESPECT TG WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERENN 1S S8UBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY MAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ODLSULR] “BULICY EFF
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE s WD POLICY NUMBER e sy | e T LMiTa
A | % | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIAGILITY EACH QCCURRENGCE $ 1,000,000
| CLAIMS-MADE E] QLCUR b4 Y | cERA639112BY4-00 01/26/2024|01/26/2025 PREMISEgUIEEEleEr?anm] § 50,000
MED EXP (Any one peraon} $ 5,000
| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
GEN'L AGEREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
|| Pouicy SESr Lac PRODUCTS « GOMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER:! $
AUTGMOBILE LIARILITY POVETED FNE T |3
AMY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Par person) | §
| owNED SCHEDULED
| A ey e BODILY INJURY (Per accldent) | §
HIRED NON-OWNER PROFERTY DAMAGE s
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | ¢Par acaliant)
} $
c UMBRELLA LIAR X | oecuR ¥ ¥ | 560003788-00 01/26/2024]|01/26/2025 EAGH OCCURRENGE $ 2,000,000
¥ | GNCE93 LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
LED | X | RETENTICON § bER 3 2,000,000
WORNERS COMPENSATION OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY YIN | STATUTE | | ER
ANYPROPRIETCRIFARTMER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACGIDENT 5
OFFICER/MEMBEREXGLUDED? NiA
{Mandniory i NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] $
I yas, describe under
DESCRIPTICN OF OFERATIONS halow E.L. I4SEASE -~ POLICY LIMIT | §
3] 2mm X8 pver Frimry 2Zmm X8 ¥ | ¥ |8X8L001000030300 01/26/2024]01/26/2025/42MM X3 Poliay over
¥ ‘ grmnry 2MM 28 $ 2,000,000
B XS ovr ZMM XB ovr Prim XB Y ¥ | BX202400004564 01/26/2024|061/26/2025|5MM X8 ovr 52MM %S $ 5,000, 000
ovr Peim X8 4 '

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS | VEHICLES [AGORD 101, Addittonal Remarks Schedule, hay be atiachod If more space s requised)

Certificate Holder is named as Additional Insured as respects all operations of the named insured
per written contraot on file. Additilonal Insured Forms CG20LD (413; Completed Oparations Par- Form
ca2037 0413; Walver of Subrogatlon CG 2404 and Primary Wording #CG2001 0413, cancellation is 30
days axcept for non-payment which is 1) days.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE GANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

AGGORD \
County of Montexey ANGCE WATH THE POLICY PROVISIONS

Contracts & Purchasing Division

1488 Schilling Place AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
i Pttty Pk Wt
Bt Apoes o

?alinas ca 93801

© 1068-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 {2018/03) The ACORD name and logo are ragisterad marks of ACORD

Mraoen 1 -8 N




DocuSlgn Envelope ID; 8D&6149D2-ADA3-49EC-BDE6-7317C6B3C785

CERTIFICATE COVERAGES OVERFLOW

DATE (MW DO/ YY)

04/1% 72024
PRODUCER INSURED
Aon Private Risk Management: Coastal Paving & Exoavating Ina
ESCH#L7208 ~ PO Box 551343
24560 Silver Cloud Ctf, Ste 102
Atlaenta GA 30355
Montery CA 938940
CONTACT NAME: PHONE {A/C, No, Ext): PHONE [A/C, No, Ext):
Doreen Adelmsn
ADDITIONAL COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Cext ID 48377 REVISION NUNMBER:
INSR ADDt | SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSE_| WVD POLICY NUMBER {MM/BD/YYYY) | (MM/oD/YYYY) umiTs
B |Pollution & Mold CREMOL121877 01/26/2024 | 01726/2025(31MM Oocurranse $ 1,000,000
: #1MM Aggergate
F |Property - Repl Cost IHD=~102281, 01/26/2024 | 01/26/2025 Paracnal Property § 260,000
at, Office ‘
F |Schaeduld Eguipwnt Floaty IMD-1,02291 01/26/2024 | 01/26/2025|Contractors § 1,331,000
Equipment
F |Rented Equipment (Leased) IMD-102291 01/26/2024 | 01./26/2025|Leased or Rental 8 25,000
Hquipment
]
$
§
$
$
§
$
5
$
$
$
$
$
$

Certificate Coverages Overflow (1172010}

Nawma N a8 A




BocuSign Envelops 1D: 8D8149D2-ADA3-49EC-BD6E5-7317C6B3C 785

GSA46391125674-00

POLICY NUMBER: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CG 20370413
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED -~ OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)

Or Organlzatlon(s) Location And Description Of Completed Qpearations

Blanket Additfonal Insured per written contract | Any Location Insured is performmg a job
with the named insured under contract.

information required te complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section H — Who Is An Insured is amendad to B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these

include as an addifional Insured the person(s) or
organization{s) shown In the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for *bodily Injury” or
"property deamage” caused, in whole or in part, by
"vour work" at the localion designaled and
described in the Schedule of this endarsement
performed for that addlfional insured and
included in the "products-completed operations
hazard".

Howevaear;

1. The Insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permiited
by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured
is required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which vou are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

CG 2037 0412

@ Insurance Semvices Office, Ing., 2012

additional Insureds, the following is added to
Section lll - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided fo the additional insured is
raquired by a contract or agraement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additfonal insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Ihsurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable
Limits of Insurance shown In the Declarations.

Page 1 of 1




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 8D6149D2-ADA3-49EC-BD85-7317C6B3C 785

Policy # (GSA4639112574-00

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20010413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the Other Insurance
Condition and supersedss any provision fo the
contrary:

Primary And Noncontributery Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek
cohtrlbution from any othet insurance available
to an additional insured under your policy
provided that:

(1} The additional insured fs a Named Insured
under such other insurance; and

{2) You have agreed in writing in & contract or
agresment that this insurance would be
primary and would not seek contribution
frcm any other insurance available to the
additlonal insured.

CG 20010413 @ Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DG149D2-ADA3-49EC-BD65-7317C6B3CT85

POLICY NUMBER: GSA4639112574-00 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 24 04 05 09

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsemant madifles insurance provided under the following:

COMMERGCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
FRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:
As Required By Written Contract, Fully Executed Prior To The Named Insured’'s Work

Informartlon required to complete this Schedule, If not shown above, Will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of
Rights Of Recovery Against QOthaers To Us of
Section IV - Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against
the patson of organization shown in the Schedule
above because of payments we make for injury or
damage artising out of your ongoing operations or
"vour work" done under a confract with that person
or otganization and included in the “products-
completed operations hazard". This waiver applies
only to the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above.

CG 24040509 ® Insurance Servicas Office, Inc,, 2008 Page 1 of 1

(W]



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8D&148D2-ADA3-49EC-BDBS5-7317C6B3CT785

[

POLICY NUMBER: GSA4639112574-00 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CG 20100413
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Persan(s)

Or Organlzatlon{s) Location{(s) Of Covered Operations

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED PER
WRITTEN CONTRACT WITH NAMED
INSURED,

ANY LOCATION INSURED IS
PERFORMING A JOB UNDER
CONTRACT.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Secfion Il = Who !s An Insured is amended to B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these

CG 20100413

include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organizafion(s) shown in the Scheduke, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury"
caused, in whaole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations far
the additional Insured(s}) at the location(s)
deslgnated abova.

However:

1. The Insurance afforded to such additlonal
Insured only applies to the extent psrmitied by
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the addltional insured is
required hy a contract or agreament, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that whish you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional Insured.

@ Ingurance Servicas Office, Inc., 2012

addltional insureds, the following additional
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or
"property damage” occurring after;

1. Al work, - including malterials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with such
work, on the project (other than service,
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by ot
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the
lecation of the covered operations has been
completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has besn put to Its
intended use by any person or organization
other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

Page 1 of 2




Page 2 of 2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8D8148D2-ADA3-40EC-BD65-7317C6B3CT785

C. With respsct to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the followlng is addsd fo
Section Il - Limiis OFf Insurance:

If .coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by & contract or agreerment, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured Is the
amount of Insurance;

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

@ Insurance Services Ofﬂde, inc., 2012

2, Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations:

whichever Is less,

Thls endorsement shall not Incresse the
applicable Limits of Insurance shown In the
Declarations.

CG 20100413



